
77 Written AltSW6f1 XA TI A 38, 19o5 (SAKA) Written Answers 78 

1 

Andaman Nicobar 
Arunachal Pradesh 

Chandigarb 

Dadra & N. HaveJi 

Delhi 

Goa, Daman, Diu 

Lakshadweep 

Mizoram 
Pondkberry 

Total :-

N .A.-Not Available. 

2 

6 

3 

43 

2 

4254 

Recognition of UDio T rough Secret 
Ballot 

925. SHRl BHEEXHABHAI: Will 
the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL 
SUPPLIES be PJcatied to slate: 

(a) Whether it i a fact that in Food 
Corporation of India there are many 
unions and the rivalry between the unions 
claiming recognition has resuJted in 
many Court ca es and aJ 0 disturbances 
in mooth industrial relations; 

(b) if so, whether Government are 
prepared to arrange secret baJJot for 
recognl Ing a representative union 
through Labour Ministry; and 

(c) if not, the reason for not accep-
ting this suggestion and action being 
taken to decide recognition to majority 
representing union 1 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND 
CIVIL SUPPLES (SHRI BHAGWAT 

. JHA AZAD) : (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c) This as welJ as other 
alternatives are being examined. and no 
decision has so far been taken. 

Demolitions In Vjnod~Naaar, Shahdara 

926. SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR : 
WiU the Minister of WORKS AND 
HOUSING be pleased to refer to the 

3 

7 

3 

2 

4l 
4 

2 

~930 

4 

3 
64 

15 

13 

4 

15 

11 

7973 

s 
2 

7S 

15 

16 

7 

27 
13 

9270 

6 

27 
168 

38 

48 

122 

49 
92 

180004 

replygiven to Unstarred Question No. 
4646 dated the 22 August. 1983 regarding 
Demolitions in Vinod Nagar, Shahdara 
and state: 

(a) whether the requisite information 
bas since been collected; 

(b) if 0, whether he will lay it on 
the Table of the House; 

(C) if not, the reasons for the delay 
in collecting thi information; and 

(d) how long more will it take to do 
the needful? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND 
HOUSING (SHRI MOHAMMED 
USMAN ARIF) : (a) to (d) The requis. 
ite information is still awaited from 
the Delhi Admn. and the matter is 
being pursued with them vigorously. 
The Delhi Admn. has reported that 
the information is required to be 
collected from various authorities and 
as such, it is taking some time . It shall 
be laid on the Table of the Sabha as 
soon as His received. 

Medium Irrigation Project Under 
Execution In Orissa 

927. SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU : 
wm the Minister of IRRIGATION be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether sQme medium irrigation 




