1	2	3	4	5	6
Andaman & Nicobar	6	7	3	2	27
Arunachal Pradesh		—	64	75	168
Chandigarh	3	3			_
Dadra & N. Haveli	1	2			38
Delhi	43	43	15	15	48
Goa, Daman, Diu		4	13	16	122
Lakshadweep	-		4	7	1
Mizoram	1	1	15	27	49
Pondicherry	2	2	11	13	92
Total :	4254	4930	7973	9270	180004

N.A.-Not Available.

## Recognition of Union Through Secret Ballot

925. SHRI BHEEKHABHAI : Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be Pleased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that in Food Corporation of India there are many unions and the rivalry between the unions claiming recognition has resulted in many Court cases and also disturbances in smooth industrial relations;

(b) if so, whether Government are prepared to arrange secret ballot for recognising a representative union through Labour Ministry; and

(c) if not, the reason for not accepting this suggestion and action being taken to decide recognition to majority representing union ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) This as well as other alternatives are being examined and no decision has so far been taken.

## Demolitions In Vinod Nagar, Shahdara

926. SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the replygiven to Unstarred Question No. 4646 dated the 22 August, 1983 regarding Demolitions in Vinod Nagar, Shahdara and state :

(a) whether the requisite information has since been collected;

(b) if so, whether he will lay it on the Table of the House;

(c) if not, the reasons for the delay in collecting this information; and

(d) how long more will it take to do the needful?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE WORKS MINISTRY OF AND (SHRI MOHAMMED HOUSING USMAN ARIF) : (a) to (d) The requisite information is still awaited from the Delhi Admn. and the matter is being pursued with them vigorously. has reported that The Delhi Admn. information is required to be the collected from various authorities and as such, it is taking some time. It shall be laid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as it is received.

## Medium Irrigation Projects Under Execution In Orissa

927. SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU : Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether some medium irrigation